principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this
standard, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of
resources. Notes 3 and 4 provide details on the balances reported.

DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

(44)

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

The Authority adopted the requirements of the guidance effective January 1, 2021, and has
elected to apply the provisions of this standard to the beginning of the earliest comparative
period presented as summarized below.

Statement of Revenues and Expenses 2021
Income (Loss), as Previously Reported 81,669,178$

Implementation of GASB 87
Operating Revenues 11,562
Operating Expenses 1,075
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 505,230

Income (Loss), as Restated 82,187,045$

Balance as

Previously GASB 87 Balance as

Balance Sheet at December 31, 2021 Reported Changes Restated

Total Current Assets 470,940,604$   6,228,134$   477,168,738$

Total Noncurrent Assets 691,041,650   26,888,025   717,929,675

Deferred Outflow of Resources 14,551,839   -   14,551,839

Total Assets 1,176,534,093$   33,116,159$   1,209,650,252$

Total Current Liabilities 38,314,410$   45,296$   38,359,706$

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 567,428,317   42,106   567,470,423

Deferred Inflow of Resources 61,180,014   32,510,890   93,690,904

Net Position 509,611,352   517,867   510,129,219

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

  Resources and Net Position 1,176,534,093$   33,116,159$   1,209,650,252$

DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

(45)

NOTE 2 STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Compliance with Finance Related Legal and Contractual Provisions

The Authority has no material violations of finance related legal and contractual provisions.

Trust Agreement

The Authority is subject to the provisions and restrictions of the Trust Agreement between
the Trustee, Bank of New York Mellon, and the Authority dated October 1, 1993. The
following is a summary of the activities of each account created by the Trust Agreement: